
Scott McPhee 
External & Legislative Affairs 

AT&T Services, Inc. 
5005 Executive Parkway 
San Ramon, CA 94583 

T:  925.487.0090 
scott.mcphee@att.com 
Website:  www.att.com  

January 27, 2026 

Chairman David Jones  
Tennessee Public Utility Commission 
502 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, TN 37238 

RE:  Declaration of Force Majeure Event TRA. Docket No. 16-00141 

Dear Chairman Jones:  

Pursuant to Section 4.5.2 of AT&T Tennessee’s Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanisms  
Administration Plan ("SEEM Plan"), AT&T Tennessee declares a force majeure event that began January 
26, 2026, in connection with Winter Storm Fern.  

The attached spreadsheet identifies the wire centers impacted by this event, which affects all 
measures associated with Provisioning, Trunk Group Performance, and Maintenance & Repair measures. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely,  

Scott McPhee 
Lead Regulatory Relations 

Attachment 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket 
Room on January 27, 2026 at 9:48 a.m.
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NPA/NXX WIRE CENTER NAME CLLI STATE REGION START DATE END DATE 
615696 ADAMS_CEDAR_HIL ACHLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
901867 ARLINGTON ARTNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615792 ASHLAND_CITY ASCYTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423745 ATHENS ATHNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731593 BIG_SANDY BGSNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731663 BELLS BLLSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931425 BLANCHE BLNCTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731658 BOLIVAR BLVRTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423338 BENTON BNTNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731934 BETHEL_SPRING BTSPTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731772 BROWNSVILLE BWVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615789 CHARLOTTE CHRLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423892 BRAINERD CHTGTNBR TN SE 1/26/2026   
423622 DODDS CHTGTNDT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423344 HARRISON CHTGTNHT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423842 MID_VALLEY CHTGTNMV TN SE 1/26/2026   
423756 NINTH_ST CHTGTNNS TN SE 1/26/2026   
423870 RED_BANK CHTGTNRB TN SE 1/26/2026   
423867 ROSSVILLE CHTGTNRO TN SE 1/26/2026   
423821 ST_ELMO CHTGTNSE TN SE 1/26/2026   
423886 SIGNAL_MTN CHTGTNSM TN SE 1/26/2026   
423336 CHARLESTON CHTNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423472 CLEVELAND CLEVTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931381 COLUMBIA CLMATNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931552 CLARKSVILLE CLVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931827 CUMBERLAND_C CMCYTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731584 CAMDEN CMDNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931387 CUNNINGHAM CNHMTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931729 CENTERVILLE CNVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423496 COPPER_BASIN CRHLTNCB TN SE 1/26/2026   
615654 CROSS_PLAINS_OR CRPLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615735 CARTHAGE CRTHTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901853 COLLIERVILLE CRVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931987 CULLEOKA CULKTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901476 COVINGTON CVTNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423334 DECATUR DCTRTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615446 DICKSON DKSNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931232 DOVER DOVRTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731285 DYERSBURG DYBGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731692 DYER DYERTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
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423775 DAYTON DYTNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615274 EAGLEVILLE EAVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423263 ETOWAH ETWHTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
865995 FRIENDSVILLE FIVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615771 COOL SPRINGS FKLNTNCC TN SE 1/26/2026   
615790 FRANKLIN FKLNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931937 FLINTVILLE FLVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931362 FREDONIA FRDNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615799 FAIRVIEW FRVWTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931433 FAYETTEVILE FYVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615452 GALLATIN GALLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731787 GIBSON GBSNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731764 GRAND_JUNCTION GDJTTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615859 GOODLETTSVILLE GDVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731648 GLEASON GLSNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615643 GREENBRIER GNBRTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731235 GREENFIELD GNFDTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
865856 GREENBACK GRNBTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901748 SOUTHWIND GTWSTNSW TN SE 1/26/2026   
615822 HENDERSONVILLE HDVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931796 HOHENWALD HHNWTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865882 HARRIMAN HIMNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731836 HALLS HLLSTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731784 HUMBOLDT HMBLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931285 HAMPSHIRE HMPSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931469 HUNTLAND HNLDTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731738 HENNING HNNGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731989 HENDERSON HNSNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731986 HUNTINGTON HNTGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731538 HORNBEAK HRNBTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615374 HARTSVILLE HTVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731422 JACKSON_MAIN JCSNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731668 NORTHSIDE JCSNTNNS TN SE 1/26/2026   
423942 JASPER JSPRTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
865376 KINGSTON KGTNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731749 KENTON KNTNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615444 LEBANON LBNNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865986 LENOIR_CITY LNCYTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865458 LOUDON LODNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931762 LAWRENCEBURG LRBGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
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931359 LEWISBURG LWBGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731968 LEXINGTON LXTNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931759 LYNCHBURG LYBGTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931670 LYLES LYLSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931527 LYNNVILLE LYVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865982 MARYVILLE MAVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731352 MCKENZIE MCKNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931582 MCEWEN MCWNTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731376 MIDDLETON MDTNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423442 MADISONVILLE MDVITNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731783 MEDINA MEDNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731686 MILAN MILNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901372 BARTLETT MMPHTNBA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901743 CHEROKEE MMPHTNCK TN SE 1/26/2026   
901320 CHICKASAW MMPHTNCT TN SE 1/26/2026   
901682 EASTLAND MMPHTNEL TN SE 1/26/2026   
901353 FRAYSER MMPHTNFR TN SE 1/26/2026   
901754 GERMANTOWN MMPHTNGT TN SE 1/26/2026   
901747 HUMPHRIES MMPHTNHP TN SE 1/26/2026   
901521 MEMPHIS_MAIN MMPHTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901721 MIDTOWN MMPHTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
901362 OAKVILLE MMPHTNOA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901346 SOUTHLAND MMPHTNSL TN SE 1/26/2026   
901774 SOUTHSIDE MMPHTNST TN SE 1/26/2026   
901785 WESTWOOD MMPHTNWW TN SE 1/26/2026   
931728 MANCHESTER MNCHTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931379 MT_PLEASANT MNPLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615890 MURFREESBORO MRBOTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901877 MOSCOW MSCWTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615275 AIRPORT AUTHORI NSVLTNAA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615361 AIRPORT NSVLTNAP TN SE 1/26/2026   
615665 BURTON_HILL NSVLTNBH TN SE 1/26/2026   
615646 BELLEVUE NSVLTNBV TN SE 1/26/2026   
615373 BRENTWOOD NSVLTNBW TN SE 1/26/2026   
615350 COCKRILL BEND NSVLTNCD TN SE 1/26/2026   
615331 CRIEVE_HALL NSVLTNCH TN SE 1/26/2026   
615883 DONELSON NSVLTNDO TN SE 1/26/2026   
615731 HICKORY HOLLOW NSVLTNHH TN SE 1/26/2026   
615226 INGLEWOOD NSVLTNIN TN SE 1/26/2026   
615865 MADISON NSVLTNMC TN SE 1/26/2026   
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615242 NASHVILLE_MAIN NSVLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615269 SHARONDALE NSVLTNST TN SE 1/26/2026   
615320 UNIVERSITY NSVLTNUN TN SE 1/26/2026   
615876 WHITE_CREEK NSVLTNWC TN SE 1/26/2026   
615352 WEST_MEADE NSVLTNWM TN SE 1/26/2026   
731627 NEWBERN NWBRTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615847 OLD_HICKORY OLHCTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731642 PARIS PARSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931326 PALMYRA PLMYTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931363 PULASKI PLSKTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615746 PLEASANT_VIEW PSVWTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931659 PETERSBURG PTBGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615325 PORTLAND PTLDTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731264 RIDGELY RDGLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865354 ROCKWOOD RKWDTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731635 RIPLEY RPLYTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931358 SANGO SANGTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423332 SODDY_DAISY SDDSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931598 SEWANEE SEWNTNMW TN SE 1/26/2026   
931684 SHELBYVILLE SHVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731645 SELMER SLMRTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931964 SUMMERTOWN SMTWTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615459 SMYRNA SMYRTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931682 SANTA_FE SNTFTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
901465 SOMERVILLE SOVLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
662349 Memphis SOHNMSDC TN SE 1/26/2026   
423837 SOUTH_PITTSBURG SPBGTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
423365 SPRING_CITY SPCYTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615384 SPRINGFIELD SPFDTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931486 SPRING_HILL SPHLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731925 SAVANNAH SVNHTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423337 SWEETWATER SWTWTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
931455 TULLAHOMA TLLHTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731253 TIPTONVILLE TPVLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615395 TRIUNE TRINTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731536 TROY TROYTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
731855 TRENTON TRTNTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
865448 TOWNSEND TWNSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731885 UNION_CITY UNCYTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
615763 VANLEER VNLRTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
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615797 WHITE_BLUFF WHBLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615672 WHITE_HOUSE WHHSTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
731254 WHITEVILLE WHVLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
423658 WHITWELL WHWLTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931583 WILLIAMSPORT WLPTTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931967 WINCHESTER WNCHTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931389 WARTRACE WRTRTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
615237 WATERTOWN WTTWTNMA TN SE 1/26/2026   
931296 WAVERLY WVRLTNMT TN SE 1/26/2026   
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